value of its deposits, investment or collateral securities in the possession of the institution. As of
December 31, 2021, all of the District’s bank balances were fully covered by federal depository
insurance and pledged securities.

NOTE 3   PROPERTY TAXES

The county treasurer acts as an agent to collect property taxes levied in the county for all taxing
authorities. Any material tax collections are distributed after the end of each month.

Property taxes are levied as of January 1. The property taxes attach as an enforceable lien on
property on January 1 and may be paid in two installments. The first installment includes one-half
of the real estate taxes and all the special assessments and the second installment is the balance
of the real estate taxes. The first installment is due March 1 and the second installment is due by
October 15. A 5% discount on property taxes is allowed if all taxes and special assessments are
paid by February 15. After the due dates, the bill becomes delinquent and penalties are assessed.

Most property owners choose to pay property taxes and special assessments in a single payment
on or before February 15 and received the discount on the property taxes.

NOTE 4 CAPITAL ASSETS

The following is a summary of changes in capital assets for the year ended December 31, 2021:

Balance Balance
1/1/2021 Additions Disposals 12/31/2021

Capital assets, being depreciated:
Office Equipment 750$   -$   -$   750$
Equipment 406,795 81,623   -   488,418
Buildings 763,712 18,425   -   782,137

Total 1,171,257   100,048   -   1,271,305
Less accumulated depreciation for:

Office Equipment 750 -   -   750
Equipment 278,918 53,642   -   332,560
Buildings 65,630 19,713   -   85,343

Total 345,298 73,355   -   418,653

Total capital assets being depreciated, net 825,959   26,693   -   852,652
Capital assets, net 825,959$   26,693$   -$   852,652$

Depreciation expense was $73,355 for the year ended December 31, 2021.

WILLIAMS COUNTY SOIL CONSERVATION DISTRICT
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

DECEMBER 31, 2021

- 18 -

NOTE 5  PENSION PLAN

North Dakota Public Employees Retirement System (Main System)

The following brief description of NDPERS is provided for general information purposes only.
Participants should refer to NDCC Chapter 54-52 for more complete information.

NDPERS is a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan that covers
substantially all employees of the State of North Dakota, its agencies and various participating